
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
14 RHAGFYR 2020

 10.00 o’r gloch 

MONDAY
 14 DECEMBER 2020

 10.00 am  
CYFARFOD RHITHIOL VIRTUAL MEETING

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



At present this Committee is not being webcast live.  A recording of the meeting will be 
made available on the Council’s website as soon as possible.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 1 - 12)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.

4   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2020/21  (Pages 13 - 34)

To submit a report to the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

5   COUNCIL TAX PREMIUMS - SECOND HOMES AND LONG-TERM EMPTY 
PROPERTY (REVIEW)  (Pages 35 - 56)

To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. 

6   SPORTS NORTH WALES - BUSINESS CASE  
To submit a report by the Interim Head of Regulation and Economic Development. 



 

  
                              

1 

 

 

 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: The Executive 
 

Date: 14 December 2020 
 

Subject: The Executive’s Forward Work Programme 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Llinos Medi 
 

Head of Service / Director: 
 

Lynn Ball 
Director of Function – Council Business / Monitoring 
Officer 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Huw Jones, Head of Democratic Services 
01248 752108 
JHuwJones@anglesey.gov.uk  
 

Local Members:  Not applicable 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

In accordance with its Constitution, the Council is required to publish a forward work programme 
and to update it regularly.  The Executive Forward Work Programme is published each month to 
enable both members of the Council and the public to see what key decisions are likely to be 
taken over the coming months.   
 
The Executive is requested to: 
 
confirm the attached updated work programme which covers January – August 2021;   
 
identify any matters for specific input and consultation with the Council’s Scrutiny Committees 
during the Covid-19 emergency whilst taking into account the strategy for committee meetings 
up to 30 April 2021 endorsed by group leaders on 12 May 2020, which notes the expectations 
with regard to convening scrutiny committee meetings. 
 
note that the forward work programme is updated monthly and submitted as a standing monthly 
item to the Executive. 
 

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why d
[...]
 the Council’s 
Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation for 2020/21 (Appendix 8 of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement 2020/21). In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, this report was 
scrutinised by the Audit Committee on 01 December 2020. The report will be presented to the full 
Council once it has been accepted by this Committee.  
 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

N/A 
 

DD – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

1 Chief Executive / Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT)(mandatory) 

 

2 
 

Finance / Section 151(mandatory)  n/a – this is the Section 151 Officer’s report 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)   

4 Human Resources (HR)  

5 Property   

6 Information Communication 
Technology (ICT) 

 

7 Procurement  

8 Scrutiny  

9 Local Members  

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
 

10 Other The Audit Committee resolved to: 

•  To accept the Treasury Management Mid-
Year Review report for 2020/21, and to 
recommend it to the Executive without 
comment. 

 
E –  Impact on our Future Generations(if relevant)  
 

1  How does this decision impact on our 
long term needs as an Island 

 

2  Is this a decision which it is envisaged 
will prevent future costs / 
dependencies on the Authority. If so, 
how:- 

 

3  Have we been working collaboratively 
with other organisations to come to 
this decision, if so, please advise 
whom: 

 

4  Have Anglesey citizens played a part 
in drafting this way forward? Please 
explain how:- 

 

5 Outline what impact does this decision 
have on the Equalities agenda and the 
Welsh language 

 

F - Appendices: 
 

Appendix A –Treasury Management Mid-Year Review for 2020/21  
 

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 
information): 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21 

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2020/21 

 Treasury M
[...]
the limits approved within the 
Annual Investment Strategy included in the TMSS 2020/21. When producing the TMSS 
2020/21, these unprecedented times could not be foreseen. In light of this, counterparty 
limits will be assessed and reviewed when producing the TMSS for 2021/22. 

 
5.6   The Council’s budgeted investment return for the whole of 2020/21 is £0.053m and 

performance for the year to date is in line with the budget, with £0.027m received to the end 
of Quarter 2. However, our projection to year end is that we will underachieve the budget 
by approximately £0.011m. Although our cash balances have been higher than normal, this 
is offset by the lower than anticipated interest rates. 

 
5.7   The current investment counterparty criteria selection approved in the TMSS is meeting the 

requirement of the treasury management function. 
 
5.8    The approved countries for investments can be seen in Appendix 5. 

 
5.9    The table below shows a list of investments made to other Local Authorities during the first 

half of this financial year. Given that security of funds is the key indicator of this Council, 
other Local Authorities is seen as the most secure way of investing funds, and this gives a 
greater rate of return than most bank call accounts. 

 

 

Local Authority

Start Date End Date Interest Rate

%

Amount

£

Blackpool Borough Council 30/07/2020 23/10/2020 0.15 5,000,000  

Thurrock Council 11/09/2020 11/01/2021 0.15 5,000,000  

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 25/09/2020 23/12/2020 0.15 3,500,000   
 
  

Page 17



 
 

6. Borrowing 
 

6.1  The projected capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2020/21 is £140.6m.  The CFR 
denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes.  If the CFR is positive, 
the Council may borrow from the PWLB or the market (external borrowing) or from internal 
balances on a temporary basis (internal borrowing).  The balance of external and internal 
borrowing is generally driven by market con
[...]


 
 

ATODIAD / APPENDIX 6 
 

Graffiau Ychwanegol / Additional Graphs 
 
Cymhariaeth o baramedrau benthyca â benthyca allanol gwirioneddol / 
Comparison of borrowing parameters to actual external borrowing 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 32



 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: THE EXECUTIVE 

Date: 14 DECEMBER 2020 

Subject: COUNCIL TAX PREMIUMS  - SECOND HOMES AND LONG-TERM 
EMPTY PROPERTY (REVIEW) 

Portfolio Holder(s): COUNCILLOR ROBIN WYN WILLIAMS (PORTFOLIO HOLDER – 
FINANCE) 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

MARC JONES – DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) / 
SECTION 151 OFFICER 

Report Author: 
 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

GERAINT H. JONES (REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE 
MANAGER) 
01248 752651 
ghjfi@ynysmon.gov.uk  

Local Members:  NOT APPLICABLE 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To note the content of this report reviewing the operation of the Council Tax Premium since the 
Isle of Anglesey County Council’s (full Council) decision on 27 February 2019 to increase the 
Council Tax premiums from 1 April 2019 to 100% for long term empty property and 35% for 
second homes.  To note the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Council Tax base and 
Council Tax premiums. 

 
VARIOUS OPTIONS 
 
To consider the following options and recommend to the full Council proposals to adopt:- 

 
2. To continue with the policy unchanged and undertake a further review on a date of the 

Executive/full Council’s choosing OR 
 
3. Decide  – 

 

   whether the premium should be reduced, remain the same or increased and to what 
percentage levels? 

   whether the premium should remain the same for  both long term empty properties and 
second homes or should different percentage rates continue to apply? 

   whether a greater precentage of the income raised from the premiums is hypothicated rather 
than increasing Council Tax income to meet general service costs? 

   whether to undertake a full public consultation. 
 

4. To consider whether additional funding generated from the premium should be  allocated to the 
schemes designed to assist first time buyers or continue to deliver the funding as at present to 
deliver both schemes. 

 
(Appendix A provides details of the estimated income that would apply for different premium 
percentages for both long term empty properties and second homes). 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ghjfi@ynysmon.gov.uk


 

 

(Appendix B provides information details of premiums applied by other Welsh Authorities with 
effect from 1 April 2020). 

 
REASONS AND BACKGROUND 

 
On 10 March 2016, the full Council agreed to disapply any discounts granted for long-term 
empty dwellings and for dwellings occupied periodically (usually known as second homes) and 
apply a higher amount of council tax (called a Council Tax premium) to come into effect from 1 
April 2017.  The full Council set the Council Tax premium at 25% of the standard rate of council 
tax for both long-term empty dwellings and for dwellings occupied periodically (usually known as 
second homes). 
 
On 27 February 2019, the full Council (following a period of public consultation which involved 
the highest number of responses ever received in regard to the budget setting process) agreed 
to continue to disapply any discounts granted for long-term empty dwellings and for dwellings 
occupied periodically (usually known as second homes).  A decision was made to  increase the 
higher amount of council tax (called a Council Tax premium) which would come into effect from 
1 April 2019.  From this date, the full Council agreed to set the Council Tax premium at 100% of 
the standard rate of council tax for long-term empty dwellings and at 35% for dwellings occupied 
periodically (usually known as second homes). 
 
The Council Leader and Executive have now requested that a further review is undertaken with 
regard to Council Tax premiums since the full Council’s last decision of 27 February 2019 and, 
also, having regard to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, if any, on the Council’s Council Tax 
base and movements from the Council Tax Valuation List to the Business Rating List – in 
particular for second homes/holiday lets.   
 
With regard to the Council Leader and Executive’s request this review will concentrate on - 
 

   to establish if the premiums determined had met the aims of the Executive and the full 
Council when they were introduced; and 

   whether, as a consequence, the Executive to consider whether the premium levels 
determined needed to be varied or revoked when the full Council sets its Council tax 
requirement for 2021/22; and 

   if it was determined that the premium levels required to be varied or revoked the revised 
premiums would come into force from 1 April 2021 onwards or from a later date. 

 
The Executive is reminded of the Welsh Government’s aim when it gave discretion to local 
authorities to charge a premium on top of the standard rate  - it was a tool to help local 
authorities:- 

 
1. Bring long-term empty homes back into use to provide safe, secure and affordable homes; 

and 
2. Support local authorities in increasing the supply of affordable housing and enhancing the 

sustainability of local communites. 
 

           In considering whether or not to charge a premium, regard was to be given to these aims and, 
also, the particular housing need and circumstances in the Authority’s area. 

 
            
 

Page 36



 

 

           Factors that helped the full Council to decide whether to charge a premium or not            
included – 

 

   the numbers and percentages of long-term empty dwellings or second homes in its area; 

   the distribution of long-term empty dwellings or second homes and other housing in the 
Authority and an assessment of their impact on property values in particular areas; 

   potential impact on local economies and the tourism industry; 

   patterns of demand for, and availability of, affordable homes; 

   potentia
[...]
% ar eiddo gwag hirdymor yn daladwy ar ôl 36 mis, 50% ar ôl 48 mis a 100% ar ôl 60 mis /  
Pembroke:  the 25% long term empty premium is payable after 36 months, 50% after 48 months and 100% after 60 months; 
 

Abertawe: o’r 1 Ebrill 2021 bydd premiwm 100% ar ail dai yn cael ei godi /  
Swansea:  from 1 April 2021, 100% premium on second homes will come into force; 
 

Casnewydd: yn ymgynghori ar godi premiwm ar dai gwag hirdymor / 
Newport: consulting on charging a premium on long-term empty property. 
 
 

P
age 46



 

 

APPENDIX C 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive 

Date: 14 December 2020 

Subject: Equity loans for first time buyers and Empty Homes Grants 
financed through the Empty Homes and Second Homes Council 
Tax Premium 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Alun Mummery 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

Ned Michael 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Gwenda Owen 
01248 752238 
GwendaOwen@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:  All 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 
1. Recommendations 

 
That the Executive approve the continutation of the Policy. 
That the Executive approve the continuation of funding to deliver the Policy. 
 

Reasons  - Demonstrable evidence that the scheme has met its objectives to support local first time 
buyers to become owners of homes which are affordable to them in their area of choice.  This makes 
best use of existing housing stock by bringing back into use empty homes in need of improvement, 
often a blight on the neighbourhood, It also supports local small to medium sized enterprises and 
has  additional community benefits. 
 
Background 
 
In November 2017 Isle of Anglesey County Council approved a policy for implementation of two 
schemes to support first time buyers onto the housing ladder, to be funded from a proportion of the 
Council Tax Premium on both long term empty properties and second homes, namely:- 
A grant to help first time buyers purchase and renovate an empty home; and 
An equity loan to
[...]
ight and overview to 
effectively encourage and support innovation and challenge to those delivering sport and 
physical activities across the region. SNW will add value and drive change in community 
commissioning and delivery by working closer with and within those communities. As a 
result of SNW’s work there will be evidence of real change and benefits to all communities 
across North Wales through a common output and outcome measurement system that has 
language that is useful across all partners and an insight and evidence base that is robust 
and provides clear evidence of impact, change and value for money. The learning from this 
will be key in terms of future delivery. 
 
Background Information 

The context behind the formation of SNW is the national Vision for Sport in Wales which 
seeks to transform Wales into an Active Nation (https://visionforsport.wales/) and also the 
Sport Wales Strategy which envisages a Wales where everyone is Active 
(https://www.sport.wales/sport-wales-strategy/). This is the starting point for the Sport 
Wales Partner Investment Strategy and the rationale for SNW. 
 

The Vision for SNW has been developed through our new and exciting collaborative 
partnership. This is made up of a number of well-established organisations who operate 
across the region – organisations that share a collective ambition to work together and to 
make a significant change and impact which will benefit the people of North Wales.  

 
‘To empower our communities in North Wales to be more active, leading healthier and 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6

https://visionforsport.wales/
https://www.sport.wales/sport-wales-strategy/


 

V1.2 GM10.9.19 

Page 2 of 2 

happier lives’ 

SNW’s collaborative approach reflects the fact that no one organisation can achieve this 

ambition on its own and it is vital that we work in partnership with communities and other 

public sector organisations, private sector and third sector to make the improvements 

happen. 

 

B
[...]
on 8 

Appendix 2: Draft SNW 5 Year Budget 2 
 

P
age 63



 

Sport North Wales 
Establishment of Sport North Wales Partnership 
 

 

1 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1. To request approval for IOACC to support the establishment of Sport North Wales (SNW) Partnership. 
 
1.2. To request approval for IOACC to be a partner in the Sport North Wales(SNW) Partnership and/or represent  IOACC on the SNW Governance Board. 

 

2. Background and context 
 
2.1. The context behind the formation of SNW is the national Vision for Sport in Wales which seeks to transform Wales into an Active Nation 

(https://visionforsport.wales/) and also the Sport Wales Strategy which envisages a Wales where everyone is Active (https://www.sport.wales/sport-wales-
strategy/). This is the starting point for the Sport Wales Partner Investment Strategy and the rationale for SNW. 

 
2.2. The Vision for SNW has been developed through our new and exciting collaborative partnership. This is made up of a number of well-established 

organisations who operate across the region – organisations that share a collective ambition to work together and to make a significant change and impact 
which will benefit the people of North Wales.  

 
‘To empower our communities in North Wales to be more active, leading healthier and happier lives’ 

 
2.3. SNW’s collaborative approach reflects the fact that no one organisation can achieve this ambition on its own and it is vital that we work in partnership with 

communities and other public sector organisations, private sector and third sector to make the improvements happen. 
 

3. The progress of SNW to date 
 

3.1. In responding to the new vision for regional working, SNW has been through a number of important developmental stages since the summer of 2018. In 
summary it has: 
 
i) Obtained formal Local Authority permission to proceed with an Expression of Interest and subsequent Business Case. 

 
ii) Undertaken an Options Appraisal of the best governance models  

 
i
[...]
gency

Total 19,843

Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5

Central Support Cost (finance support, payroll etc)10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 Best estimate

Legal costs (DWF as retainer) 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 £3k pa retainer

Contingency/Flexibility 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 10% contingency

Total 14,300 14,300 14,300 14,300 14,300

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	4 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21
	5 Council Tax Premiums - Second Homes and Long-Term Empty Property (Review)
	6 Sports North Wales - Business Case
	Report - Sports North Wales
	Appendix - Summary Report




Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the Virtual meeting held on 14 December 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Llinos M Huws (Chair)
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Dew, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, 
Robin Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Deputy Chief Executive,
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Director of Education, Skills and Young People,
Interim Head of Regulation and Economic Development,
Head of Democratic Services,
Commercial Leisure Manager (for item 6),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, T Ll Hughes MBE, Dafydd Roberts.

APOLOGIES:  None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Richard A Dew declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
Item 5 – Council Tax Premiums – Second Homes and Long-Term Empty Property 
(Review) and left the meeting during discussion and voting.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None received.

3 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward 
Work Programme for the period January to August, 2021 was presented for 
consideration and the following changes were noted:-

Special Meeting of the Executive to be convened on 18 January, 2021 to finalise 
the Executive’s final draft budget proposals for consultation.



2

Items re-scheduled

Item 22 – Introducing Galw Gofal – Care Connect charges for Council Housing 
Tenants  (scheduled to be discussed at the 22 March, 2021 meeting – to be confirmed)

Item 4 – Anglesey Further Education Trust Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20 
(scheduled to be discussed at the 25 January, 2021 meeting)

Item 5 – Llangefni Golf Course (rescheduled to be discussed from 25 January, 2021 
to 15 February, 2021). 

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work
Programme for the period January to August, 2021 as presented.

4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2020/21 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 incorporating the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Review Report was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the Treasury Management Mid-Year
Review report is presented in accordance with regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 and with the Council’s Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation 
2020/21 (Appendix 8 of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21).    The 
report refers to the Council’s capital expenditure position and compliance with prudential 
indicators and its investment and borrowing activity half-way through the financial year. In 
accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, the report was scrutinised by the Audit 
Committee at its meeting held on 1 December, 2020.The report will be presented to the 
Full Council taking into account any comments made thereon by the Executive.

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer highlighted the following –

• That the mid-year review report has been scrutinised by the Audit and Governance
Committee and was accepted without additional comment by that Committee.

 There were concerns at the beginning of the financial year as regards to cash flow due to 
the Covid-19 pandemic and the effect on the Council’s ability to pay for services.  The 
Council borrowed £10m in March from PWLB to assure that resources were available for 
the Council to function.  However, due to financial support from Welsh Government the 
situation improved as WG supported the business grants and the RSG payment was 
afforded before the deadline. This has resulted in the Council holding balances of £50m 
which is above the limit approved within the Annual Investment Strategy included in the 
TMSS 2020/21.  The Council has during the first half of the financial year afforded loans 
to other Local Authorities as noted within the report, as it is the most secure way of 
investing funds, ensure that the sums deposited in call accounts stayed within the limits 
set in the TMSS 2020/21 and give a greater rate of return than most bank call accounts.  
The current financial holding balance is £30m but the £10m borrowed in March 2020 will 
need to be repaid in March 2021.

 It is anticipated that the Council will need to borrow money to pay for new refuse 
collection vehicles as part of the new refuse collection contract in March 2021.

 The capital expenditure plans is lower as projects have not progress due to the pandemic;
 The Council complied with the limits and prudential indicators set out in the TMSS 

2020/21. 



3

It was resolved to note the content of the report and to forward the report to 
the Full Council without further comment.

5 COUNCIL TAX PREMIUMS - SECOND HOMES AND LONG-TERM EMPTY 
PROPERTY (REVIEW) 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reviewing the 
operation of the Council Tax Premium on Second Homes and Long-Term Empty Properties 
was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that a decision was made to increase the higher 
amount of council tax (called a Council Tax premium) which would come into effect from 1 
April 2019.  From this date, the full Council agreed to set the Council Tax premium at 100% 
of the standard rate of council tax for long-term empty dwellings and at 35% for dwellings 
occupied periodically, usually known as second homes.  He noted that during this year a 
number of properties has ‘flipped’ from being registered to pay council tax to business rates 
which results in the owners not having to pay any rates.  The Council has written to Welsh 
Government to review the existing regulations of taxation in order to reduce the number of 
homes being registered for business rates but WG has disregarded the request as they 
considers that this is not an issue.  The Portfolio Member for Finance also called for WG to 
use their powers and amend the land transaction tax to ensure that the level is higher for 
second homes and to consider a tourist tax as is in place in other parts of the world to draw 
funding to address the pressure on services within local authorities that sees their 
population increasing especially during the summer months.  He further noted that self-
catering facilities being eligible for Small Business Rate Relief often results in no 
contribution into the local authorities. 

The Portfolio Member for Finance said that the decision of the Executive is not to increase 
the Council Tax Premium for Second Homes and Long-Term Empty Properties for the next 
financial year 2021/2022 but it is an intention to increase the premium for second homes to 
50% from April 2022.  He said that continued pressure needs to be put on Welsh 
Government to review the existing regulations and to introduce new methods of taxation in 
order to reduce the number of second homes on the Island and to provide additional 
funding to help support local projects aimed at helping the young people of Anglesey to be 
able to buy or rent their own home on the Island.

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported that the purpose of the 
report was to review the Council Tax premium since the full Council’s last decision of 27 
February, 2019 and also having regard to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 
Council’s Council Tax base and movements from the Council Tax Valuation List to the 
Business Rating List and in particular for second homes/holiday lets.  He said that there 
has been an increase in empty homes during the pandemic but this is a result of people 
unable to renovate/sell their properties.  The number of second homes on the Island has 
stayed the same at a consistent level despite the fact that 221 properties have transferred 
to business rates and have been removed from the Council Tax Valuation List between 
April – October this year.  He further said that the number of properties paying the standard 
Council Tax had fallen.  Properties in Band C and above were becoming second homes but 
these loss in numbers were being partly offset by the Authority building social housing.  
However, the new properties tended to be in Bands A and B and this has resulted in an 
erosion of the standard council tax taxbase. The movement of properties from Council Tax 
to Business Rates has resulted in an estimated reduction of £700,000 in Council Tax 
revenue, although part of this sum relates to refunds paid back to taxpayers for any Council 
Tax paid relating to period after the effective date of transfer of the property. It was also 



4

said that following the increase from 25% to 35% on the premium for second homes has 
not resulted in a large number of people refusing to pay the increase with only a few 
appeals been dealt with nor had it resulted in an increase in arrears. During the Covid-19 
pandemic there has been an increase in owners of second homes appealing that they are 
unable to come to their second homes and requesting an exemption from the premium for 
the period of the lockdown.  The Council’s view was that being unable to travel to their 
property was not a valid reason to grant an exemption and all appeals have been refused.  
This has been accepted by the vast majority and they have continued to pay the premium 
charged. 

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer further reported that the Council 
approved a policy for implementation of two schemes to support first time buyers onto the 
housing ladder, to be funded from a proportion of the Council Tax Premium from both long 
term empty properties and second homes.  

The Portfolio Member for Housing Services said that the two schemes referred to is a grant 
to help first time buyers to purchase and renovate an empty home and an equity loan to 
help first time buyers to afford a property.  It is evident that the scheme has been 
successful as the demand surpassed the funding allocated by the Council and has seen 
young people being able to purchase a home in their local communities.

Members of the Executive reiterated the need to put pressure on Welsh Government to 
review the existing regulations and to introduce new methods of taxation to reduce the 
number of second homes on the Island which is causing the young people of Anglesey 
unable to afford a home in their own communities.  

 To note the content of the report reviewing the operation of the Council 
Tax Premium since the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s decision on 27 
February 2019 to increase the Council Tax premiums from 1 April, 2019 to 
100% for long term empty property and 35% for second homes;

 To note the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Council Tax base and 
Council Tax premiums;

 To continue to put pressure on Welsh Government to review the existing 
regulations and to introduce new methods of taxation in order to reduce 
the number of second homes on the Island and to provide additional 
funding to help support local projects aimed at helping the young people 
of Anglesey to be able to buy or rent their own home on the Island;

 To announce the intention to increase the premium on second homes to 
at least 50% from April 2022;

 That additional resources will be allocated to the Resources Function in 
order to ensure that all property owners who should pay the premium are 
identified and made to pay the tax in full;

 That the balance of the additional funding generated from increasing the 
premium will be directed towards schemes that will help local people to 
be able to afford to buy or rent a property on the Island;

 That the Council will undertake a full consultation on its intention to 
increase the premium on second homes to 50% and its additional 
schemes to help local people, with the residents of Anglesey, owners of 
second homes on the Island and operators of self-catering 



5

accommodation, between April and June 2021 with the final decision on 
the level of premium to be taken by the Executive in September 2021.

6 SPORTS NORTH WALES - BUSINESS CASE 

The report of the Interim Head of Regulation and Economic Development seeking 
support to the establishment of a Sport North Wales Partnership was presented for 
to the Executive’s consideration.  

The Portfolio Member for Major Projects and Economic Development said that this 
is the Business Case to create Sports North Wales Partnership.  The vision for 
Sports North Wales has been developed through a new collaborative partnership 
that is made up of a number of well-established organisations who operate across 
the region and share a collective ambition to work together and to make significant 
change and impact which will benefit the people of North Wales. 

The Commercial Leisure Manager reported that it is envisaged that Sports North 
Wales will be firmly established as an effective and robust regional body. Sports 
North Wales will add value and drive change in community commissioning and 
delivery by working closer with and within those communities. The Partnership will 
tackle health issues within local communities due to obesity and especially children 
of pre-school age.  He noted that Conwy Council will be the lead Authority as 
regard to the Sports North Wales Partnership and the legal department of this 
Authority has been working closing as regards to the Business Case.  He further 
said that a Welsh Language policy is to be established by the Sports North Wales 
Partnership but there is a risk that the policy is not in place at present.  

The Executive supported the establishment of a Sports North Wales Partnership 
but expressed concerns that a Welsh Language policy needs to be in place and 
having Officers at present who are Welsh speaking does not secure the language 
requirement for future years.  

 To support, in principle, the establishment of a Sports North Wales 
Partnership;

 To afford delegated powers to the Director of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer to complete the IAA in consultation with the 
Leader and Chief Executive and to bring the matter back to the Executive 
if there is any concern that the IAA will compromise the Council’s Welsh 
language requirements.

The meeting concluded at 11.15 am

COUNCILLOR LLINOS M HUWS
CHAIR


